

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
)
STP NUCLEAR OPERATING COMPANY) Docket Nos. 52-012 & 52-013
)
)
(South Texas Project, Units 3 & 4))

NRC STAFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO INTERVENORS' APPEAL of LBP-10-02

Michael A. Spencer
Jessica A. Bielecki
Counsel for NRC Staff

February 19, 2010

BH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 4

LEGAL STANDARDS 4

 I. Legal Standards for Review of a Board Order Denying Contention
 Admissibility..... 4

 II. Legal Standards for Contention Admissibility 6

DISCUSSION..... 7

 I. Intervenors' Appeal Should Be Dismissed Because It Does Not Meet the
 Requirements of 10 C.F.R. §§ 2.311 or 2.341(f)(2) For Interlocutory Review. 7

 II. The Board's Rulings Regarding Contentions MS-1, MS-3 and MS-6 Should Be
 Upheld. 8

 A. The Board Correctly Determined That Contention MS-1 is Inadmissible. 8

 1. Summary of the Board's Decision Regarding Contention MS-1 8

 2. Intervenors' Appeal Does Not Demonstrate an Error in the Board's
 Decision..... 9

 a. Intervenors' Appeal Does Not Demonstrate that the Board Erred in
 Ruling that the SOC for the Power Reactor Security Requirements
 Rulemaking Does Not Support Contention MS-1. 9

 b. Intervenors' Appeal Does Not Demonstrate that the Board Erred in
 Ruling that NEI 06-12 Does Not Support Contention MS-1..... 12

 c. Intervenors' Appeal Does Not Demonstrate that the Board Erred in
 Ruling that NEI 07-13 Does Not Support Contention MS-1..... 14

 B. The Board Correctly Determined That Contention MS-3 is Inadmissible. 16

 1. Summary of the Board's Decision Regarding Contention MS-3 16

 2. The Board Properly Rejected Contention MS-3..... 16

 C. The Board Correctly Determined That Contention MS-6 is Inadmissible. 19

 1. Summary of the Board's Decision Regarding Contention MS-6. 19

2. The Board Properly Rejected Contention MS-6..... 19

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Commission Decisions

AmerGen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24,
64 NRC 111 (2006)..... 4, 5, 7, 14

Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. et al. (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, and 3),
CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991)..... 7

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3),
CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001)..... 6

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Stations, Units 2 and 3),
CLI-04-36, 60 NRC 631 (2004)..... passim

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-07-02, 65 NRC 10
(2007)..... 4, 5, 7, 8

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-99-10,
49 NRC 318 (1999)..... 7

South Carolina Electric & Gas Co. & South Carolina Public Service Authority
(Also Referred to as *Santee Cooper*) (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2
and 3), CLI-10-01, 71 NRC ___ (Jan. 7, 2010) (slip. op)..... 17, 20

South Texas Project Nuclear Operating Co. (South Texas Project, Units 3 & 4),
CLI-09-18, 70 NRC ___ (Sept. 23, 2009) (slip op.)..... 7

USEC, Inc. (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451 (2006)..... 18, 20

Vermont Yankee, LLC, & Entergy Nuclear Operations (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power
Station), CLI-07-01, 65 NRC 1 (2007)..... 5

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Decisions

South Texas Project Nuclear Operating Co. (South Texas Project Units 3 & 4),
LBP-09-21, 70 NRC ___ (Aug. 27, 2009) (slip. op)..... 2, 8

South Texas Project Nuclear Operating Co. (South Texas Project Units 3 & 4),
LBP-09-25, 70 NRC ___ (Sept. 29, 2009) (slip. op)..... 2, 8

South Texas Project Nuclear Operating Co. (South Texas project Units 3 & 4),
LBP-10-02, 71 NRC ___ (Jan. 29, 2010) (slip op.) (non-public) passim

South Texas Project Nuclear Operating Co. (South Texas project Units 3 & 4),
LBP-10-02, 71 NRC ___ (Feb. 16, 2010) (slip op.) (public)..... 1

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)..... 6
10 C.F.R. § 2.311..... 4
10 C.F.R. § 2.311(b)..... 4
10 C.F.R. § 2.311(c)..... 4, 7
10 C.F.R. § 2.311(d)..... 4
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f)(2)..... 8

Federal Register

69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan 14, 2004)..... 7
74 Fed. Reg. 13,926 (Mar. 27, 2009)..... 11, 13, 14
74 Fed. Reg. 7934 (Sept. 20, 2009)..... 2
